

No. 13-17132

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN TEIXEIRA; STEVE NOBRIGA; GARY GAMAZA; CALGUNS  
FOUNDATION, INC. (CGF); SECOND AMENDMENT  
FOUNDATION, INC. (SAF); CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF  
FEDERAL FIREARMS LICENSEES (CAL-FFL),  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; ALAMEDA COUNTY BOARD OF  
SUPERVISORS, as a policy making body; WILMA CHAN, in  
her official capacity; NATE MILEY, in his official  
capacity; KEITH CARSON, in his official capacity,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROFS. RANDY BARNETT, ROBERT J.  
COTTROL, BRANNON DENNING, MICHAEL O'SHEA, AND GLENN  
HARLAN REYNOLDS, AND THE FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

---

Eugene Volokh  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
eugene.volokh@gmail.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
I. Constitutional rights generally protect the right to acquire what is needed to exercise the rights.....	6
II. The power to regulate the sales of constitutionally protected goods and services does not include the power to prohibit them.....	8
III. Governments may not entirely ban the sale of constitution- ally protected goods and services within their jurisdiction .....	10
IV. Restrictions on constitutionally protected activity must be justified with real evidence, rather than bare speculation.....	14
Conclusion .....	17

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Binderup v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , __ F.3d __ (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	15, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	6, 10
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989) .....	7
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>City of Dublin v. County of Alameda</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 264 (1993) .....	11
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	12
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	12, 15, 16
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	3, 8, 10
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 12, 13
<i>Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	13
<i>Miller v. Blacketter</i> , 525 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	10
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	passim

*Stirling v. Board of Supervisors*, 48 Cal. App. 3d 184  
(1975) ..... 11

*Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Dep't*, \_\_ F.3d \_\_ (6th  
Cir. 2016) (en banc) ..... 15, 16

*United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez*, 548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... 7

*Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.*, 427 U.S. 50  
(1976) ..... 9, 15, 16

**Statutes**

Cal. Penal Code § 26815(a)..... 16
